10-22	-1999
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)       RECO       EET       U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	8059 🔽 🔻 🔻
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 0 - 18-99 Christopher J. Fountain	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Berkshire Corporation Internal Address: SAME
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? D Yes 🗴 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment	Street Address:River Street
Security Agreement     Change of Name	Great City: <u>Barrington</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>01230</u>
□ Other	City. <u>Ballington</u> State. <u>MR</u> ZIP: <u>0123</u> 0
Execution Date:August 31, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes 🖄 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? 🗅 Yes 🕵 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: J. Kevin Grogan	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: McCormick, Paulding & HUber, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:SAME	Ca Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: CityPlace II 	8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>Hartford</u> State: <u>CT</u> ZIP: <u>0610</u> 3- 4102	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
05 FD:EB: 40.00 BP	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Theodore R. Paulding	M Ctober 18, 1999
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
3796-25 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to PATENT	
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments REEL: 010318 FRAME: 0756	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

#### THIS INSTRUMENT OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, I William T. Wood, Bradley L. Forbes, Peter S. Simmons, Jr., Christopher J. Fountain, John O'Connell and Richard H. Romer having a residence at 123 Hillsdale Road, South Egremont, Massachusetts 01258; 12 Linda Lane, Housatonic, Massachusetts 01236; 95 Theresa Terrace, Lee, Massachusetts 01238; 31 Linda Lane, Housatonic, Massachusetts 01236; 187 South Road, Averill Park, New York 12018; 14 Marra Drive, Nassau, New York 12123, respectively, have invented

# A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING INDIVIDUAL WIPERS HAVING FINISHED EDGES

for which I have executed on even date herewith an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

WHEREAS,	Berkshire Corporation
a corporation of the:	Commonwealth of Massachusetts
having a place of business at	River Street Great Barrington, MA 01230

is desirous of acquiring an interest in said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR to each in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and set over, and do hereby sell, assign and set over to said corporation, its successors or assigns, my entire right, title and interest to and in said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, said United States application for Letters Patent therefor and the Letters Patent when issued; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent based upon said application to said corporation as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest to and in the same, for the sole use and behoof of said corporation, its successors or assigns.

And I also hereby covenant and agree to sign all proper papers including divisional and other applications for patents and assignments thereof in the United States and application for patents and assignments in all foreign countries, and to execute all rightful oaths and to take any other proper action that may in the judgment of the said corporation be necessary for securing thereto full rights to said invention, all of the foregoing to be at the expense of said corporation. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

## WILLIAM T. WOOD

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

) )ss: )

On this day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came\_<u>Willaim T. Wood</u> to me known and known to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

)

## BRADLEY L. FORBES

STATE OF

)ss: COUNTY OF )

On this day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came\_<u>Bracley L. Forbes\_</u> to me known and known to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 010318 FRAME: 0758 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

)ss:

#### PETER S. SIMMONS, JR

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came\_Peter S. Simmons, Jr. to me known and known to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

) )ss: )

On this day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came\_Christopher J. Fountain\_ to me known and known to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 010318 FRAME: 0759 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

## JOHN O'CONNELL

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

) )ss: )

On this day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came\_John O'Connell\_ to me known and known to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that they executed the same.

Notary Public

[SEAL]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999.

#### RICHARD H. ROMER

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came<u>Richard H. Romer</u> to me known and known to be the same persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged that they executed the same.

)ss:

Notary Public

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 010318 FRAME: 0760

**RECORDED: 10/18/1999**